
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

Councillor Ron Hignett Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 29 November 2012 3.00 p.m. 
Or at the Rise of Executive Board 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE - PROCUREMENT PROGRESS 
 

1 - 4 

4. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MERSEY GATEWAY 
- KEY DECISION 

 

5 - 86 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 29 November 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway Bridge – Procurement 

Progress 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of the progress of the Mersey Gateway 

procurement process. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: no decisions are required but the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board are invited to note:- 
 
2.1 That the Competitive Dialogue process is progressing to programme and 

that all Bidders are fully engaged with the process and continue to 
develop their draft Final Submissions. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Mersey Gateway Project Team have approved a change to one of 

the bidding partners in the MGL consortium following a formal 
reassessment process.  BAM Nuttall has joined the MGL consortium to 
replace Galliford Try Investments Limited.  Changes to consortiums on 
projects of this scale are not unusual and the fact that a replacement 
partner has joined the consortium shows there is a high level of interest 
in delivering this project.  The procurement timetable will continue as 
planned.   

3.2 Since the last procurement report to Project Board, a number of 
Dialogue Meetings have taken place (supported by Bidder Submissions 
made in advance); matters covered included the following: 

 
3.2.1 Technical Stream 
 

• Two rounds of meetings have been held with each Bidder covering 
a range of technical aspects of their proposals; 

 

• Submissions covering the Bidders’ asset management strategies 
were received; and 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• Bidders’ proposals for traffic management during construction were 
received (addressing the Council’s need to minimise disruption 
during the works). 

 
3.2.2 Commercial Stream 
 

• Two rounds of meetings have been held with each Bidder covering 
a wide range of significant commercial matters under the Project 
Agreement and DMP Agreement including the Bidder “mark-up” of 
the Project Agreement; the Bidder “mark-up” of the DMP 
Agreement; the Revenue Collection Business Plan covering all 
aspects of the proposed tolling service; and the Draft Financing 
Plan and Financial Model covering affordability, service charges 
under the DMPA and the plan for raising funding; 

 

• In addition, dialogue meetings were held on community 
engagement and social responsibility initiatives.  Comments were 
given on each Bidder’s Outline Employment and Skills Delivery 
Plan covering their approach to a range of initiatives (employment 
opportunities, apprenticeships, workplace training, work 
placements, learning and careers, SME engagement and donated 
hours).  Halton Employment Partnership attended the meetings; 
and 

 

• A workshop was held with Senior Council officers to discuss 
Council comments on the draft Project Agreement.  The project 
team provided an update as to the evolution of some aspects of the 
contract as a result of dialogue with Bidders. 

 

3.3 The Preparations for evaluation of Draft Final Tender are on-going.  The 
purpose of the evaluation of Draft Final Tenders is to allow the Council to 
close the Dialogue and is not required to support an award decision. 
Close of dialogue is a significant milestone. The evaluation is required to 
help satisfy the Council that there is “one or more solutions capable of 
meeting its needs”, to close dialogue and allow a call for Final Tender to 
be issued.  The Council will provide feedback to Bidders to allow them to 
refine their proposals for Final Tender.  The Project Team are preparing 
to receive and evaluate a significant number of bidder submissions on 
16th November.  An oral update regarding the status of the submissions 
received on the 16th will be provided at the meeting. 
 

3.4 The first Bidder feedback and clarification meetings are scheduled for 
week commencing 17th December.  Further meetings are scheduled in 
the New Year. 

 
3.5 The Project Team expect to announce a preferred bidder in the Spring of 

2013 and remain on target to deliver Financial Close in the Autumn of 
2013. 

 

Page 2



3.6 In line with the recommendations raised at 20th September MGEB, the 
Project Team have progressed with the procurement of the Owner 
Controlled Insurance Programme (OCIP) insurance.  A total of 31 
tenderers passed the pre-qualification stage.  The Council invited the 31 
tenderers to negotiate in a two-stage process.  The first stage involves 
the invitation to negotiate for “lead” underwriting terms under the OCIP.  
The second stage will involve the invitation to negotiate for “follow” 
underwriting terms and Excess Layer Third Party Liability terms.  The 
process so far has demonstrated that the Board’s Retained Risks can be 
included under the OCIP at a relatively small incremental cost. 

 
3.7 The land acquisition programme continues in parallel with the dialogue 

meetings to ensure that the required land is delivered on time, or 
necessary rights that the Project Company needs in order to construct 
the Mersey Gateway have been obtained.  The programme is on 
schedule, and continues to acquire land both through agreement and by 
exercising of its Compulsory Purchase powers through the serving of 
General Vesting Declarations, of which five have made to date, and 
GVD No. 6 is currently being prepared.  Negotiations continue with a 
number of affected parties, with the ability to use Compulsory Purchase 
powers should it be necessary.  A significant number of affected 
businesses have now identified relocation premises and the team are 
working with them to ensure they have relocated and vacated their 
existing premises by April 2013. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project is a key priority for the Council which will deliver benefits 

locally and across the wider region. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 All substantive implications are reported above and in the report annex. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

Over 500 construction jobs will be required for MG and matters are in 
hand designed to ensure the local community has access to these job 
opportunities.  In the longer term, several thousand jobs are forecast to 
be created in the sub-region due to the wider economic impact of the 
project. 

 
 

Page 3



6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all, including improved cycling 
and walking facilities. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The project will produce road safety benefits for road users including 
improved cycling and walking facilities. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Mersey Gateway Project is a priority project in the Urban Renewal 
Programme. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
The project structure supported by the proposed delegation and decision 
authority will reduce the risk of delay and improve the quality of the 
project control.  A full risk register is maintained as part of the project 
management system. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all. 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 4



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 29 November 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader 
 
SUBJECT: Governance Arrangements for Mersey 

Gateway 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline proposals for the operational governance arrangements 

relating to the Mersey Gateway Project 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the Board approve in principle the 

governance arrangements as described in this paper and more 
particularly detailed in the draft Governance Agreement at Appendix 1 
and delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services 
and the Operational Director, Finance, the finalisation of this 
Governance Agreement. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Introduction 
 

The approaching appointment of a preferred bidder for the Mersey 
Gateway Bridge Project (the “Project”) requires the creation of a body 
to operationally manage the Project over its lifetime (upwards of 60 
years).  The Mersey Gateway Crossings Board (“MGCB”) will be a 
special purpose vehicle created for this and will act as agent for Halton 
Borough Council (“HBC”).  Together with HBC, it will be a counterparty 
to both the Project Agreement (the contract for the construction and 
operation of the crossing) and the Demand Management Participation 
Agreement (the “DMPA “) (the contract relating to the tolling). 

 
3.2 Reasons for MGCB 
 

MGCB is required in order to  
 

• Comply with the DfT Funding Letter 
• give transparency  and ensure income streams and costs can be 

kept separate from the rest of the Council’s day to day business 
• allow suitably skilled and experienced persons to manage the day 

to day running of the project in an efficient and effective manner, 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



giving HBC, funders and stakeholders confidence prior to sign off 
and financial close (including discussions on procurement savings 
required by the DfT) 

• participate in the Grant Review Procedures (initially after 5 years 
and then 3 yearly) 

• provide a focal point for local and national stakeholder engagement 
 
3.3 MGCB Aims and Objectives 
 

MGCB will be a separate legal entity, independently staffed, thus 
ensuring it has expertise dedicated to managing the Project and its 
advisers and with the right skill sets and experience at appropriate 
stages over the life of the Project.  It will operate as a commercial 
(though not for profit) organisation on an arms length basis with HBC.  
It will manage the Project as HBC’s agent in an efficient and effective 
way to ensure at all times that it assists HBC in meeting HBC’s 
financial and operational responsibilities pursuant to the terms of all the 
Project Documents.  

 
In carrying out its obligations MGCB shall have regard to HBC’s 
objectives which seek to increase the connectivity between Widnes 
and Runcorn and the Region and the resilience of the road network, 
improving the quality of life for people living and businesses located in 
Halton by encouraging growth and regeneration and applying the 
minimum tolls and road user charges possible to achieve this. 

 
3.4 MGCB set up 
 

MGCB will be a company limited by shares, 100% owned by HBC.  
The special purpose vehicle will be formed in accordance with HBC’s 
constitution and any relevant rules for setting up subsidiaries.  
Changes to the way MGCB operates under its memorandum and 
articles may be proposed from time to time but any material changes or 
alterations to the Governance Agreement will in addition to agreement 
by HBC have to be agreed by DfT and - during the period of the Project 
Agreement and the DMPA - not without the consent of the 
counterparties to those agreements (the “Project Company” and the 
“DMPA Co”). 

 
Users of the Mersey Crossing will still identify HBC as the owner of the 
bridge.   
 
MGCB will be HBC’s agent, effectively providing the main link and focal 
point for local and national stakeholder engagement.  To HBC, central 
government and the private sector contractor and its funders, MGCB 
will be an informed and expert client, managing the Project on behalf of 
HBC. 

 
A detailed Governance Agreement will be entered into between HBC 
and MGCB once MGCB is incorporated towards the middle part of 

Page 6



2013.  The Governance Agreement will set out all the governance 
arrangements put in place between HBC and MGCB.   
 
A draft Governance Agreement is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 Powers and Delegations 
 

HBC may delegate to MGCB, to the extent required for the 
performance of MGCB’s obligations under the Governance Agreement, 
the Project Agreement and the DMPA,  relevant powers, right and 
obligations that HBC has under the River Mersey (Mersey Gateway 
Bridge) Order 2011.  In practice this list of delegations is like
[...]
should MGCB continually breach the Project agreements 
HBC will be able to step in to these agreements and take over the role 
of MGCB.  
 

3.6 Tolling and payment streams 
 

MGCB will act as agent and not principal in matters relating to tolling of 
both the Mersey Gateway Bridge and Silver Jubilee Bridge.  As HBC’s 
agent, however it will be able to set and vary tolls, including providing 
for local discounts, within pre agreed parameters based on the levels 
shown under the Base Case financial model.  (Note - The maximum 
amount MGCB can increase tolls would be by 20% more than the 
average weighted standard toll fares as shown in the Base Case 
financial model.)    
 
MGCB may recommend the levels of tolls to be set outside these 
agreed parameters but these will be Restricted Matters and require 
consent from HBC. 

 
HBC will have obligations to renew or replace any tolling or 
enforcement orders which expire, as required during the life of the 
Project for both the Mersey Crossing and the Silver Jubilee Bridge. 

The DMPA Co will provide a detailed business plan as part of its bid.  
This plan will be enshrined in the DMPA and allow the DMPA Co to 
operate without interference provided the plan is being followed and 
the revenues are as anticipated (being between the Base Case and 
Band 1).  Should traffic volumes and therefore toll income fall below 
this level, the DMPA Co will be the first to take action to rectify this 
including recommending to MGCB alternative marketing and promotion 
plans, economic discounts aimed at increasing revenues (such as 
discounts for frequent users or discounts at different times of the day) 
and if the other measures have failed to increase revenues, 
recommending the raising of tolls within the levels agreed (though not 
changing the local area discounts).  Details of this are set out in the 
DMPA and also the commercial guidance provided to the bidders.  If 
the DMPA Co actions should not be sufficient and revenues cont
[...]
CB will produce annually a business plan (the 
Annual Business Plan) showing the next year’s projected income and 
expenditure in detail and the following 5 years income and expenditure 
with less detail.  It will show clearly how the “Liquidity Reserve” 
required by the DfT funding letter will be established prior to the 
introduction of tolls.   
 
MGCB will provide reports to HBC on construction progress and cost 
and other agreed KPIs ona six monthly basis.  There will be trigger 
points for HBC to take action should certain KPI’s not be met or if 
progress falls behind programme or any material breaches of the 
Governance Agreement or the Project Documents has occurred or is 
likely to occur. 

 
From Financial Close the oversight arrangements required by DfT will 
be as set out in the DfT funding letter and MGCB will provide quarterly 
reports in the form required by DfT.  The Availability Support Grant will 
be adjusted as set out in the DfT funding letter, first at the 5 year 
review point depending on the financial performance of the crossings, 
MGCB and the future agreed forecasts and thereafter adjusted every 3 
years.  

 
During operation, HBC will have increasing additional rights of audit, 
requirements for rectification plans and eventual step in or termination 
should if revenues are not in accordance with predicted levels or if 
MGCB fails repeatedly to meet KPIs or commits material breaches of 
the Governance Agreement that are not capable of rectification. 

 
If at any point HBC believes that, on the information they have been 
given by MGCB, it would not be possible for MGCB to meet MGCB’s 
objectives then HBC will advise MGCB of its concerns and MGCB will 
seek prompt resolution of these concerns. 

 

Page 10



3.9 Board of Directors for the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board 
 

The Board of Directors of MGCB will be made up of the 3 members of 
the Executive team (the Chief Executive, the Finance Director and one 
other Director – these direct
[...]
eation of MGCB is specifically to ensure that the Project is 
managed by specialists who understand and are best placed to manage 
the risks associated with the Project. 
 

Page 12



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The Project provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to services, 
education and employment for all. 

 
9.0  KEY DECISION 
 

This report does not feature in the Forward Plan. Given that the  
recommendations, if approved will be Key Decisions, the following 
information is presented to the Board as context for its consideration of 
the recommendations:- 

 
9.1   REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

These are set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report. 

 

9.2  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
Direct management by the Council is precluded by the Government’s 
consent letter which is the basis for the financial approval. The 
proposed format of the Crossings Board is as a company limited by 
shares. This is judged to be the most favourable arrangement from the 
Council’s perspective. Alternatives examined and not put forward 
include a company limited by guarantee and a limited liability 
partnership.  

 
9.3     IMPLEMENTATION DATE 

 

Company is planned to be incorporated mid-2013. Of necessity it will 

operate in accountable shadow form before that. 

  
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
   None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Appendix 1 

Governance Agreement 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

DATED 2012 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

(1) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

- and - 

 

(2) [NOTE: NAME OF BOARD TO BE DETERMINED] 

 

 

 

 

  

[DRAFT] 

GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 
relating to the construction, operation, tolling 

and maintenance of the Mersey Gateway bridge 

on behalf of Halton Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

CONTENTS 
 

1. DEFINITIONS......................................................................................................
[...]
ns the grant provided by the DfT to the Council in 

respect of this Project pursuant to the terms of the Funding Letter; 

"Board Cost Model" means the cost model specifying the costs of the Board and the Board 

Service Fee payable to the Board in each Month as set out in Appendix 1 to Schedule 7, 

subject to any amendments to such costs pursuant to clause 15 (Changes) and Schedule 8 

Page 18



 

 

  2 

(Market Testing and Benchmarking) or as otherwise amended in accordance with the terms of 

this Agreement. 

"Board Default" means one of the following events: 

(a) the court has made an order that the Board be wound up pursuant to powers 

granted to it under section 125 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or a resolution is 

passed pursuant to section 84 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the solvent or 

insolvent voluntary winding-up of the Board or the Board is otherwise wound-up; 

(b) any receiver or receiver manager is appointed in respect of the Board or 

possession is taken by or on behalf of any creditor of any property that is owned 

by or is in possession of the Board; 

(c) any voluntary arrangement is made for the composition of debts or a scheme of 

arrangement approved under the Insolvency Act 1986 or Companies Act 1986 in 

respect of the Board; 

(d) the Board is the subject of an administration order or an administrator is 

otherwise appointed in respect of the Board. 

(e) any event occurs, or proceedings are taken with respect to the Board, in any 

jurisdiction to which it is subject, or in which it has assets, which has an effect 

equivalent to, or similar to, any one of the events mentioned in limbs (a) to € 

above; 

(f) the abandonment or repudiation of this Agreement by the Board; 

(g) a material failure of the Board to comply with the terms of any Rectification Plan; 

(h) a breach by the Board of any of its obligations and/or warranties under this 

Agreement which materially and adversely affects the performance of the 

Services, 
[...]
ny Board Default 

which is capable of rectification. 

5.15 Where any Board Default is not rectifiable, or has not been rectified within a reasonable 

period of notification of the requirement to rectify by the Council pursuant to Clause 5.14, 

then the Council shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement on [x] days' notice. 

5.16 Upon termination for Board Default: 

5.16.1 the Board shall, on the election of the Council, take all necessary steps to novate 

or transfer to the Council, or such other party as the Council may nominate, such 

Page 33



 

 

  17 

Project Documents and assets as the Council may reasonably require in order to 

continue to deliver the Project at nil cost.   

5.16.2 no compensation shall be payable to the Board, save that where termination of 

this Agreement would also lead to termination of the Project Agreement or the 

DMPA then the Council shall pay, or procure the payment of, on behalf of the 

Board, any termination sums due to the Project Company or the DMPA 

Company, but only to the extent that the Board is unable to pay such termination 

sums. 

5.17 Upon termination of this Agreement, save as otherwise expressly provided for in this 

Agreement: 

5.17.1 termination shall be without prejudice to any accrued rights and obligations under 

this Agreement as at the date of termination; 

5.17.2 termination of this Agreement shall not affect the continuing rights and 

obligations of the Council and the Board under any provision of this Agreement 

which is expressed to survive termination or which is required to give effect to 

such termination or the consequences of termination. 

5.17.3 the Board shall procure the transfer to the Council at nil cost of all Intellectual 

Property required by the Council for the provisions of the Services. 

6. SERVICES 

Supervision and management of construction of Mersey Gateway 

6.1 The Board shall supervise the construction and operation of the Mersey Gateway Crossing 

and a
[...]
[five] years 

after the Board's obligations under the Agreement have come to an end. 

27.6 Upon termination of the Agreement, and in the event that the Council wishes to enter into 

another agreement for the operation and management of the Project the Board shall (and shall 

ensure that the Project Company and DMPA Company) comply with all reasonable requests 

of the Council to provide information relating to the Board's costs of operating and 

maintaining the Project. 

27.7 The Board shall: 

27.7.1 provide to the Council copies of its annual report and accounts within 30 days of 

publication; 

27.7.2 provide to the Council a copy of the [Financial Model (as defined in the Project 

Agreement) and the DMPA Financial Model (as defined in the DMPA)] at 

Financial Close and (as the same may be amended) within 30 days of any 

amendment thereto; 

Page 56



 

 

  40 

27.7.3 use all reasonable endeavours to assist the Council in its preparation of any report 

required by the DfT or HM Treasury from time to time. 

28. SOLE REMEDY 

28.1 Nothing in this Clause 28 shall prevent or restrict the right of the Council to seek injunctive 

relief or a decree of specific performance or other discretionary remedies of the court. 

 

IN WITNESS whereof the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as a deed. 

 

The Official Seal of HALTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL hereunto affixed in the presence of 

the Authorised Signatory 

)

)

) 

SEAL 

   

Signature   

   

Name (block capitals)   

 ����                      

   

 

 

Executed as a deed by [  ] acting by: )

) Signature 

 

    

  Name (block capitals)  

   Director 

    

  Signature  

    

  Name (block capitals)  

 

 

 

 
Secretary/Director 

Page 57



 

 

  41 

SCHEDULE 1:  RESTRICTED MATTERS  

Restricted Matter Restricted Matter 

Parties 

 

Matter categorisation Restricted Matter 

obligations 

An increase (by the 

Board or the DMPA 

Company on behalf of 

the Board) of any 

r
[...]

("CEDR").   

5. The mediation shall be conducted by a single mediator appointed by the parties or, if the 

parties are unable to agree on the identity of the mediator within 14 days after the parties have 

agreed to proceed with a mediation, or if the person appointed is unable or unwilling to act, 

the mediator shall be appointed by CEDR on the application of either party.   

6. The mediation shall be conducted in English and if the parties cannot agree on the location for 

the mediation then it shall take place at the offices of CEDR.  

7. Mediation is without prejudice to the rights of the parties in any future proceedings. 

8. If the parties are unable to resolve the dispute following the Escalation Process, either party 

may submit the matter to the Courts of England and Wales for final determination.   

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Mersey Gateway Bridge - Procurement Progress
	4 Governance Arrangements for Mersey Gateway - key decision
	Revised Governance Agreement 21 11 12




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 29 November 2012 
in the The Board Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), R. Hignett, Jones, J. Stockton and 
Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None    
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, M. Reaney, S. Nicholson, M. Noone and E. Dawson 
and A Scott 
 

     Also in Attendance: Councillor Ratcliffe 
 

 Action 
MGEB9 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 

2012 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
MGEB10 MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE - PROCUREMENT 

PROGRESS 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

which advised the Members of the progress of the Mersey 
Gateway procurement process. 

 
The Board was advised that the Mersey Gateway 

Project Team had approved a change to one of the bidding 
partners in the MGL consortium following a formal 
reassessment process.  BAM Nuttall had joined the MGL 
consortium to replace Galliford Try Investments Limited.  
This showed that there was a high level of interest in 
delivering the project. It was reported that the procurement 
timetable would continue as planned.   
 

The Board was further advised that since the last 
procurement report to the Project Board, a number of 
Dialogue Meetings had taken place (supported by Bidder 
Submissions which had been made in advance); matters 
covered included the technical stream and the commercial 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



stream. 
 

It was reported that the preparations for the evaluation 
of the Draft Final Tender were on-going.  The purpose of the 
evaluation of Draft Final Tenders was to allow the Council to 
close the Dialogue and was not required to support an 
award decision. In addition, it was reported that the close of 
dialogue was a significant milestone. The Council would also 
provide feedback to Bidders to allow them to refine their 
proposals for Final Tender.  The Project Team were also 
preparing to receive and evaluate a significant number of 
bidder submissions on 16 November 2012.  An oral update 
regarding the status of the submissions received on the 16 
November 2012 was provided at the meeting and it was 
noted that three draft bids had been received. 

 
Furthermore, it was reported that the first Bidder 

feedback and clarification meetings were scheduled for the 
week commencing 17 December 2012.  Further meetings 
were also scheduled in the New Year. 

 
         It was reported that the Project Team expected to 
announce a preferred bidder in the Spring of 2013 and 
remained on target to deliver Financial Close in the Autumn 
of 2013. 
 

In line with the recommendations raised at the last 
meeting, the Project Team had progressed with the 
procurement of the Owner Controlled Insurance Programme 
(OCIP) insurance.  A total of 31 tenderers had passed the 
pre-qualification stage.  The Council had invited the 31 
tenderers to negotiate in a two-stage process.  The first 
stage involved the invitation to negotiate for “lead” 
underwriting terms under the OCIP.  The second stage 
would involve the invitation to negotiate for “follow” 
underwriting terms and Excess Layer Third Party Liability 
terms.  The process so far had demonstrated that the 
Board’s Retained Risks could be included under the OCIP at 
a relatively small incremental cost. 
 

In conclusion, it was reported that the land acquisition 
programme continued in parallel with the dialogue meetings 
to ensure that the required land was delivered on time, or 
necessary rights that the Project Company required in order 
to construct the Mersey Gateway had been obtained.  The 
programme was also on schedule, and continued to acquire 
land both through agreement and by the exercising of its 
Compulsory Purchase powers through the serving of 
General Vesting Declarations. Negotiations continued with a 
number of affected parties, with the ability to use 



Compulsory Purchase powers should it be necessary.  A 
significant number of affected businesses had now identified 
relocation premises and the team were working with them to 
ensure they had relocated and vacated their existing 
premises by April 2013. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note that the Competitive 

Dialogue process is progressing to programme and that all 
Bidders are fully engaged with the process and continue to 
develop their draft Final Submissions. 
 

   
MGEB11 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MERSEY 

GATEWAY - KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

which outlined proposals for the operational governance 
arrangements relating to the Mersey Gateway Project. 
 

The Board was advised that the approaching 
appointment of a preferred bidder for the Mersey Gateway 
Bridge Project (the Project) required the creation of a body 
to operationally manage the Project over its lifetime 
(upwards of 60 years).  The Mersey Gateway Crossings 
Board (MGCB) would be a special purpose vehicle created 
for this and would act as agent for Halton Borough Council 
(HBC).  Together with HBC, it would be a counterparty to 
both the Project Agreement (the contract for the construction 
and operation of the crossing) and the Demand 
Management Participation Agreement (the “DMPA “) (the 
contract relating to the tolling).   

 
In respect of the MGCB the Board noted the:- 

 

• aims and objectives of the MGCB;  

• reasons for its creation; 

• set up and the powers and delegations,  

• tolling and payment streams;   

• shadow running and TUPE arrangements;  

• oversight arrangements; 

• composition of the Board of Directors; and  

• the stakeholders involved. 
 

The Board also noted the Draft Governance 
Agreement set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 It was noted that agreement on this matter would give 
effect to the acceptance of the Conditional Funding Offer, as 
approved by full Council on 19 October 2011. The offer letter 
accepted by Council had set out the basis of the agency 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



arrangement. 
 

Members discussed the arrangements for the tolling 
and payment streams and the arrangements for the setting 
of local discounts within agreed parameters by the MGCB, 
acting as HBC’s agent. The Board agreed that this provision, 
detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report, should be deleted 
and that any decisions on a local discount scheme should 
be referred to Council to determine. This matter would 
therefore be included in Schedule 1: Restricted Matters as a 
‘Red’ Matter Categorisation ( a copy of Schedule 1 was 
attached to the report).  
 
 It was further noted that Councillor Ratcliffe indicated 
that she was satisfied with the content of the report. 

 
Reasons for the Decision 

 
The reasons were set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the 
report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

 
Direct management by the Council was precluded by the 
Government’s consent letter which was the basis for the 
financial approval. The proposed format of the Crossings 
Board was as a company limited by shares. This was judged 
to be the most favourable arrangement from the Council’s 
perspective. Alternatives examined and not put forward 
included a company limited by guarantee and a limited 
liability partnership.  
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Company is planned to be incorporated mid-2013. Of 
necessity it would operate in an accountable shadow form 
before that. 
 

   RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the governance arrangements as described in the 
report and more particularly detailed in the draft 
Governance Agreement at Appendix 1 be 
approved in principle;  

 
(2) provision for the determination of a local discount 

scheme should be referred to full Council and the 

Schedule 1: Restricted Matters document be 

amended accordingly; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  



(3) the finalisation of this Governance Agreement be 
delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the Operational 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Operational Director, Finance. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:   3 December 2012 
  
CALL-IN:  10 December 2012 
 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board may 
be called in no later than 5.00pm 10 December 2012 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 


